ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

May 19,2011

Mr. Reg Hargfove

Assistant Attorney General
Public Information Coordinator
General Counsel Division
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

OR2011-07034

Dear Mr. Hargrove:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure
under chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was assigned ID# 418876
(PIR No. 11-30284).

The Office ofithe Attorney General (the “OAG”) received a request for two investigative
files: 1) Gracéland Personal Care Homes MF-095816-01-4 and 2) Carrie’s Assisted Living
MF-106227-01-1. The OAG asserts the information is excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.101, 552.108, and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the
OAG’s claiméd exceptions to disclosure and have reviewed the submitted sample of
information.! We have also received and considered the requestor’s comments. See Gov’t
Code § 552.304 (interested party may submlt written comments regarding ava11ab1hty of
requested 1nf0rmat10n)

Section 552.1 08(a)(2) excepts from disclosure information concerning an investigation that
concluded in atesult other than conviction or deferred adjudication. /d. § 552.108(a)(2). A
governmental body claiming section 552.108(a)(2) must demonstrate the requested

'We assume the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative of the
requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the
extent those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office.
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